
DocuSign Envelope ID: DaE3E388-F61A^4FF-A39A-B7299ECE8AA7

FIRST AMENDMENT TO

SERVICE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

UPSHUR COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

AND 1
LEARN: LONESTAR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH NETWO^'

o

SS-n

Pgo
my*

CO

ZIZ

THIS AMENDMENT is made as of February 25, 2022 by and between Upshur County Pub ic LibraryT^d
LEARN: Lonestar Education and Research Network ("LEARN").

WHEREAS, Member and LEARN entered into a Service Agreement effective March 12,2021.

WHEREAS, Member would like to exercise Year 2 through Year 5 of the optional renewal terms set forth in
APPENDIX A~ Service Order #2021.01. The renewal term of this agreement will be from July 1, 2022 - June
30, 2026.

470Name: UpshurCountvLibrarv j

470 Number 210009S74 I
iLocatlon: 702 W Tvler St., Gilmer. TX 75644 !

1

1  Fundinx Oi^artlzatlon I

Service Descriptions 'Period
•— - • :■—>

NRC •
' 'Arihual
cXmbiint.. tSLAC •LIBRARY

LEARN Affiliate Membership Fee Year 1 July 1, 2021-June30.2022 s $ H £ $  ̂ -
IGbps Blended Commodity Internet Year Uuty 1, 2021-June30,2022 , $ $ 7,200.00

F<iL7
S 7.200.00 $

!
.A.JVA'V. 1

Exercised Renewal Terms:

Service Descriptions i "■ ' ' Period ' '  LNRC
:Arihual |

.'Amount , fsU'C LIBRARY,

LEARN AffiSate Membership Fee Year 2 July 1.2022-June 30,2023 $ $ H s $

IGbps Blended Commodity Internet Year 2 July 1.2022-June 30,2023 _$ $ 7,200.00
fffl-y OAA'nl

$ 7,200.00
?  AA A ABiHHBYear, fTotal

LEARN ARliiate Membership Fee Year 3 JuY 1,2023-June 30.2024 $ $ ■ s $

IGbps Blended Commodity Internet Year 3 July 1, 2023.June 30.2024 _$ ^ $ 7.200.00
r ff 1-^ 0 A A 'AA

wmmm
I^H^^I&YeariS iTo t si

LEARN Affiliate Membership Fee Year 4 July 1, 2024-June30.2025 $ $ H s $
IGbps Blended Commodity internet Year 4 July 1, 2024-June 30.2025 $ $ 7,200.00

f ttl? An A A A

$ 7.200.00
edr;4 f 1 <c Id 1

m
LEARN Affiiate Membership Fee Years JuV 1,2025-Juna 30 2026 $ $ H £ $
IGbps Blended Commodity Internet Years July 1.2025-June 30 2026 $ $ 7,200,00

TfilT AAA AA'Bi— $ 7,200.00
IttYL^'oAA^rtA

1 1 1 !
jLEARN-provided Customer Premise Equipment (CPE|: $0 for the duration of the contract. tl

LEARN Network Services includes the following:
Blended & Resilient Commodity Internet Service (no metering)
Content Provider Peering & Caching Service (no metering)
Access to LEARN's 24x7 NOC services

Additional Notes:
LEARN requests that the Library pay the full amount due for the services to LEARN and
receive the funding reimbursement directly from USAC on the FCC Form 472 (BEAR).
Library will provide timely physical access for maintenance activities to the CPE located
on site to LEARN staff and to LEARN's authorized partners,

o Access should be coordinated in advance and directly with the librarian or other
authorized library/city personnel.

Upshur Library Amendment l.docx



DocuSign Envelope ID: D8E3E388-F61A-44FF-A39A-B7299ECE8AA7

ACCEPTED AND AGREED;

LEARN: LONESTAR EDUCATION
and ItESEARCH network

"^IgnSure

AkbarKara

President & CEO

March 15, 2022

Date

UPSHUR COUNTY PUBUC
library

Signature

Name: Cynthia King
Title; Director

UPSHUR COUNTY, TEXAS

Todd Teftreller, County Judge

Date:

Upsliur Library Amendment I.docx


